Ted Budd
President
Darby's Falls Progress Association

DARBY'S FALLS NSW 2793

17th November, 2014
Attention: Kate Alberry
Director — Environmental Services

COWRA COUNCIL

RE: CLAIM FOR GRANT MONIES EXPENDED ON SMALL ENVIRONMENTAL PROJECT- THREE GARDEN
UPGRADE AT DARBY'S FALLS

I refer to documentation received from you dated 9th October, 2014, re the above grant for the Darby's Falls Progress

Association.

This work has now been completed, and | submit the required receipts and documentation to you for payment. Please

note that all purchases were made from local Cowra Businesses in accordance with the grant guidelines.

Oz Plants Cowra (Various Plants) Receipt No: (Misplaced)
Bryants Concrete (Soil) Tax Invoice No: 12837
Bunnings (Concrete Mix) 006-59299

Bunnings (Mulch) 004-54010

Oz Plants Cowra (Shrubs) Invoice: 34

Bryants (Mulch) Receipt No: 12717.

Total Expenditure

Could you please make arrangements for the outstanding amount to be deposited direct to the Darby's Falls Progress

Association Bank Account (details of which are currently held by you).

| also attach as requested photographs of works in progress, brief report on work carried out, and volunteer hours, and

photographs of the completed plantings (provided to me by Carolyn Waldon).
We thank you for awarding this grant to us, and we look forward to working with you further in the near future.
Yours faithfully

AR !

Ted Budd

President



Below is the order in which each of the gardens were done. We decided to use bush rock surrounds
rather than railway sleepers due to the fact that the rock is indigenous to the area.

Removal of excess plants - bulbs
Removal of soil

New rock surrounds

New soil

New native plants

New mulch

All the plants and materials were purchased locally as specified in the conditions. Garden bed one is
slightly differentto the others with daffodils around the edges - these plants were donated by
villagers in memory of people with Cancer,but the rest is all native as planned. Garden bed two has
a silky oak in it which grew there by itself - so we decided to leave it there.

Garden bed three was started from scratch as we moved it from its old position — it is more
noticeable in its new position.

There was 131volunteer working hours involved in this project with 10 volunteers helping at various

times

Judging from the comments that we have heard not only from locals but people who pass through,
the upgrade has been a success.




THREE GARDEN UPGRADE

VOLUNTEER HOURS

DATE WHO HOURS TOTAL
18/5/14 Bob Langhorne 2.5 2.5
18/5/14 Jan Saurine 2.5 5
18/5/14 Marj Horsfall 2.5 7.5
20/5/14 Bob Langhorne 2 9.5
20/5/14 Ted Budd 2 11.5
14/6/14 Geoff Westthorp 1 12.5
14/6/14 Nardeen Westthorp 1 13.5
14/6/14 Michael Waldon 1 14.5
14/6/14 Carolyn Waldon 1 15.5
24/7/14 Jan Saurine 2.5 18
24/7/14 Ken Saurine 2.5 20.5
24/7/14 Marj Horsfall 2.5 23
2/8/14 Jan Saurine 6 29
2/8/14 Michael Waldon 6 35
2/8/14 Carolyn Waldon 6 41
2/8/14 Graeme Milner 3 44
2/8/14 Ken Saurine 3 47
21/10/14 Ken Saurine 2.5 49.5
21/10/14 Jan Saurine 2.5 52
21/10/14 Michael Waldon 2.5 54.5
21/10/14 Carolyn Waldon 2.5 57
22/10/14 Ken Saurine 2 59
22/10/14 Jan Saurine 2 61
22/10/14 Michael Waldon 2 63
22/10/14 Carolyn Waldon 2 65
22/10/14 Marj Horsfall 1 66




23/10/14
23/110/14
23/10/14
23/10/14
23/10/14
25/10/14
25/10/14
251/H1/114
25/110/14
27/10/14
27/10/14
27/10/14
27/10/14
27/10/14
28/10/14
28/10/14
28/10/14
28/10/14

Scott Horsfall
Ken Saurine

Jan Saurine
Michael Waldon
Carolyn Waldon
Ken Saurine

Jan Saurine
Michael Waldon
Cawlyn Walldon
Scott Horsfall
Ken Saurine

Jan Sa.urine
Michael Waldon
Cawlyn Walldon
Ken Saurine

Jan Saurine
Michael Walldlon

Carolyn Waldon
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